

# BID AWARD SUMMARY

LETTING DATE: SEPTEMBER 26, 2023

**PROJECT:** Pavement Rehabilitation Project 2023 Street Patching  
Project No. 23-2763 / CIP No. 50549.23A

**RECOMMENDATION:** Award Total Bid in the amount of \$504,480.50 to Dakota Asphalt LLC at the October 2, 2023 Council Meeting.

## BIDDERS' SUMMARY

<u>CONTRACTORS</u>	<u>TOTAL BID</u>
Dakota Asphalt LLC	\$504,480.50
Simon Contractors of SD, Inc.	\$669,759.00
Western Construction, Inc.	\$729,116.00

City staff recommends awarding this project to Dakota Asphalt LLC for the total bid amount of \$504,480.50 based on unit pricing with the following appropriation:


FUNDING SOURCE	TOTAL	CIP - Streets
ADVERTISING AUTHORITY	\$550,000.00	\$550,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE	\$550,000.00	

### APPROPRIATION DATA:

FUNDING SOURCE	TOTAL	CIP - Streets
COST CENTER		8910
LINE ITEM		4370
FUNDING CENTER		505
BID AMOUNT	\$504,480.50	\$504,480.50

PROJECT MANAGER:   
Michelle Lashley, PE  
City of Rapid City

DATE: 9/27/2023

PROJECT MANAGER:   
Jacob Lauer, EIT  
City of Rapid City

DATE: 9/27/2023

**28 PAVEMENT REHABILITATION PROJECT 2023 STREET PATCHING**

**PROJECT NUMBER: PROJECT NO. 23-2763 / CIP NO. 50549.23A**

**LET DATE: SEPTEMBER 26, 2023**

**LOW BID AMOUNT: \$504,480.50**

ITEM NO.	STD. BID ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	UNIT	QTY (EST)	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		Dakota Asphalt LLC		Simon Contractors of SD, Inc.		Western Construction	
					UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST
1		Mobilization	LS	1.0	\$55,000.00	\$55,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$74,165.00	\$74,165.00	\$57,500.00	\$57,500.00
2		Traffic Control	LS	1.0	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$16,775.00	\$16,775.00	\$14,000.00	\$14,000.00
3		Flagging	Hr	400.0	\$30.00	\$12,000.00	\$45.00	\$18,000.00	\$56.00	\$22,400.00	\$71.00	\$28,400.00
4		Incidental	LS	1.0	\$37,030.00	\$37,030.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$13,500.00	\$13,500.00
5		Excavation, Unclassified	CY	44.0	\$40.00	\$1,760.00	\$65.00	\$2,860.00	\$61.00	\$2,684.00	\$230.00	\$10,120.00
6		Unclassified Excavation, Digouts	CY	60.0	\$75.00	\$4,500.00	\$70.00	\$4,200.00	\$61.00	\$3,660.00	\$169.00	\$10,140.00
7		Type 3 Foundation Material	T	120.0	\$50.00	\$6,000.00	\$50.00	\$6,000.00	\$34.75	\$4,170.00	\$116.00	\$13,920.00
8		Remove & Reset Sign	Ea	1.0	\$120.00	\$120.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$460.00	\$460.00	\$198.00	\$198.00
9		Remove Curb & Gutter	LF	716.0	\$20.00	\$14,320.00	\$16.00	\$11,456.00	\$18.10	\$12,959.60	\$81.00	\$57,996.00
10		Remove and Replace Type S Inlet Throat	LF	19.0	\$350.00	\$6,650.00	\$350.00	\$6,650.00	\$364.00	\$6,916.00	\$421.00	\$7,999.00
11		Remove Sidewalk	SF	3612.0	\$5.00	\$18,060.00	\$5.00	\$18,060.00	\$3.50	\$12,642.00	\$13.00	\$46,956.00
12		Remove AC Pavement	SY	949.0	\$20.00	\$18,980.00	\$10.00	\$9,490.00	\$40.00	\$37,960.00	\$22.00	\$20,878.00
13		Remove Concrete Drain Pan	SY	32.0	\$50.00	\$1,600.00	\$35.00	\$1,120.00	\$44.25	\$1,416.00	\$146.00	\$4,672.00
14		Remove Concrete Fillet	SY	152.0	\$50.00	\$7,600.00	\$35.00	\$5,320.00	\$34.95	\$5,312.40	\$46.00	\$6,992.00
15		Remove PCC Approach Pavement	SY	15.0	\$30.00	\$450.00	\$45.00	\$675.00	\$80.00	\$1,200.00	\$215.00	\$3,225.00
16		Asphalt Milling, 24" Width	SY	1590.0	\$25.00	\$39,750.00	\$12.00	\$19,080.00	\$26.25	\$41,737.50	\$24.00	\$38,160.00
17		Curb & Gutter	LF	715.0	\$65.00	\$46,475.00	\$80.00	\$57,200.00	\$72.00	\$51,480.00	\$85.00	\$60,775.00
18		4" Concrete Sidewalk	SF	3177.0	\$15.00	\$47,655.00	\$16.50	\$52,420.50	\$16.50	\$52,420.50	\$17.00	\$54,009.00
19		Concrete Type "C" Retaining Wall, 0 to 2 Feet	LF	72.0	\$130.00	\$9,360.00	\$340.00	\$24,480.00	\$320.00	\$23,040.00	\$435.00	\$31,320.00
20		Asphalt Patch	T	373.0	\$180.00	\$67,140.00	\$197.00	\$73,481.00	\$325.00	\$121,225.00	\$300.00	\$111,900.00
21		6" Reinforced Concrete Drain Pan	SY	32.0	\$175.00	\$5,600.00	\$160.00	\$5,120.00	\$155.00	\$4,960.00	\$180.00	\$5,760.00


22	6" Reinforced Concrete Fillet	SY	151.0	\$175.00	\$26,425.00	\$160.00	\$24,160.00	\$155.00	\$23,405.00	\$180.00	\$27,180.00
23	7" PCC Pavement	SY	123.0	\$225.00	\$27,675.00	\$200.00	\$24,600.00	\$196.00	\$24,108.00	\$227.00	\$27,921.00
24	Install 6" Non-Reinforced PCC Approach Pavement	SY	15.0	\$155.00	\$2,325.00	\$130.00	\$1,950.00	\$155.00	\$2,325.00	\$180.00	\$2,700.00
25	Base Course	T	379.0	\$50.00	\$18,950.00	\$57.00	\$21,603.00	\$92.25	\$34,962.75	\$97.00	\$36,763.00
26	Crack Repair	LF	1855.0	\$25.00	\$46,375.00	\$4.00	\$7,420.00	\$15.55	\$28,845.25	\$8.00	\$14,840.00
27	Geogrid	SY	200.0	\$7.00	\$1,400.00	\$8.00	\$1,600.00	\$4.75	\$950.00	\$14.00	\$2,800.00
28	AASHTO T-180 Test	Ea	1.0	\$175.00	\$175.00	\$450.00	\$450.00	\$185.00	\$185.00	\$280.00	\$280.00
29	Detectable Warning Surface	SF	58.0	\$75.00	\$4,350.00	\$85.00	\$4,930.00	\$80.00	\$4,640.00	\$94.00	\$5,452.00
30	Concrete Test Set	Ea	8.0	\$200.00	\$1,600.00	\$240.00	\$1,920.00	\$185.00	\$1,480.00	\$233.00	\$1,864.00
31	Remove and Replace Water Valve Box	Ea	1.0	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,080.00	\$1,080.00	\$432.00	\$432.00
32	Adjust Water Valve	Ea	1.0	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$225.00	\$225.00	\$375.00	\$375.00	\$149.00	\$149.00
33	Inlet Protection	Ea	40.0	\$120.00	\$4,800.00	\$135.00	\$5,400.00	\$128.00	\$5,120.00	\$147.00	\$5,880.00
34	Gravel Filter Sock	LF	400.0	\$6.00	\$2,400.00	\$6.00	\$2,400.00	\$5.75	\$2,300.00	\$7.00	\$2,800.00
35	Sweeping	Hr	10.0	\$150.00	\$1,500.00	\$200.00	\$2,000.00	\$194.00	\$1,940.00	\$106.00	\$1,060.00
36	Pavement Marking Paint, 4" Yellow	LF	1150.0	\$0.50	\$575.00	\$0.40	\$460.00	\$0.40	\$460.00	\$0.50	\$575.00
<b>TOTAL</b>						\$550,000.00		\$504,480.50		\$669,759.00	\$729,116.00

**CITY OF RAPID CITY**

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge, this is a true tabulation of bids received for this project.


  
 Michelle Lashley, PE  
 Project Manager

9/27/23  
 Date


  
 Jacob Lauer, EIT  
 Project Manager

9/27/2023  
 Date